Ms. Diana Choi
2260 East Imperial Highway
Bldg. S10, Main Station S-354
EI Segundo, California 90245
(310) 662-8452
April 24, 1998
By Hand Delive..!L
Ms .. Magalie Roman Salas

4
D:.£..e of Digital Equipment: Integrated Encoder & QPSK :\todulator
Manufacturer Model Key Features
Tieman TE300 Video processing: MPEG-2 MP§ML, up to 10
Mbps; Audio processing: MPEG-2 layer I & II:
Internal DVE compliant QPSK modulator
available (TMOD-l 000)
Wegener DVT2000/ Video processing: MPEG-2 MP@ML, up to 15
DTV2001 Mbps; Audio processing: MPEG-2 layer I & II;
Integrated QPSK modulator; FEC: convolutional
inner code, RS outer code; can be upgraded to
MPEG-24:2:2
NDS DSNG Video processing: switchable MPEG-2 MP@ML,
up to 15 Mbps and 4:2:2 SP@ML; Audio
processing: MPEG-2 layer I & II; RAS
scrambling; Integral IRD feature; Integrated QPSK
modulator; DVB compliant FEC; IF output: 70
MHz, 140 MHz; optional 8-PSK modulator
Sony SX Video processing: MPEG-2 4:2:2 SP@ML, 21
Mbps; 2X real-time transmission; 2 channel
transmission; 2 component video codec avail;
encoders & decoders addressable
Type of Digital Equipment: Encoder
Manufacturer Model Key Features
Divicom MVI0 Video processing: MPEG-2 MP@ML, up to 15
sepe Mbps; Audio processing: MPEG-2 layer I & II;
Video input: Serial digital component, analog
composite; Output: DVB AS! or Divicom M2S
formats on redundant 75 ohm BNCs.
Divicom MV40 MPEG-2 MP@ML 4:2:0 I SP@ML 4:2:2
switchable encoder; 1 rack unit
Tieman TE30 Video processing: MPEG-2 MP@ML, up to 15
- Mbps; Audio processing: MPEG-2 layer I & II;
Video input: Serial digital component, analog
composite; Output: Proporietary transport stream
or MPEG-2 sepe DVB transport stream (wi
TIM-2000 option module)
Tieman TE6 Video processing: MPEG-2 4:2:2 SP@ML, up to
5
I 50 \1bps; VBl Processing: loss less compression
Ion all VBI data types including Closed Caption,
I EBU3217, VITC, NABTS, Teletext, standard test
patterns; Output: lv1PEG-2 DVB Transport Stream
\vith peak output rate of 70 Mbps
Scientific Atlanta PowerVu Video processing: \l1PEG-2 MP@ML and
D9810 SP@ML; Video input: serial digital component,
analog composite; Transport data rates: up to 15
Mbps in the 4:2:0 mode; Transport data rates: up
to 45 Mbps in the 4:2:2 mode; Audio processing:
MPEG-2 Layer I and II; Audio input: digital
audio (AESIEBU); Optional conditional access
Tadiran Scopus CODICO E- Video processing: MPEG-2 MP@ML, up to 15
110 Mbps; Video input: serial digital component,
analog composite; Audio processing: MPEG-2
Layer I and II; Audio input: digital audio
(AESIEBU); Output: -RS-422; Available in 4
versions: (1) Studio grade encoder incorporating
adaptive field frame processing, (2) Broadcast
Grade Encoder utilizing frame-based encoding, (3)
Entertainment Grade, (4) Instructional Grade
Philips Ezcast 3150/ Video processing: MPEG-2 MP@ML, up to 15
Ezcast 3151 Mbps; Video input: serial digital component,
analog composite; Audio processing: MPEG-2
Layer I and II; Audio input: digital audio
(AESfEBU); Output: DVB ASI; EZ3151 offers
CryptoWorks Conditional Access and DVB
compliant scrambling for content protection;
Encoding delay (standard mode): 284 ms,
(interview mode): 154 ms
Thomson E1S1 Video processing: 4:2:2 encoding ofI,P pictures;
Digithom Video input: serial digital component, analog
8522 composite; Data rates: 34 and 45 ·Mbps (and 22,
17, 8 Mbps as proprietary equipment); Processing
time: 80 mseC at 34 Mbps
Thomson MPEG-2 Video processing: MPEG-2 MP@ML; Video
DBE-2110 input: serial digital component, analog composite;
Audio processing: MPEG-2 Layer I and 11; Audio
, - input: digital audio (AESIEBU); Data rates: 1.5 to
15 Mbps
Thomson MPEG-2 Video processing: switchable MPEG-2 MP@ML
DBE-4110 and 4:2:2 SP@ML; Video input: serial digital
component, analog composite; Audio processing:
MPEG-2 Layer I and II; Audio input: digital
6
audio (AES/EBU)
Leitch - Video processing: \IPEG-2 MP'(l'ML and
;J
MPEG-2 4:2:2 SP@ML; Video input: serial
digital component, analog composite; Audio
Iprocessing: MPEG-2 Layer I and II, AC-3; Audio
input: digital audio (AESfEBU); Data rates: 2 to I
45 Mbps; Output network interface: choice of
IL ATMfDS-3, ATM/E3, or ASIIDYB
Type of Digital Equipment: Modulator
Manufacturer Model Key Features
Tieman TVRM75 Data interface: RS-422/530; Supports MCPC and
SCPC digital TV; Variable data rate: 1.5 to 60
Mbps; Symbol rate: 37.5 Msps max; QPSK
modulation; Forward Error Correction Encoding:
Convolutional Inner Code K=7, (171,133) Rate:
Y2, 2/3, %, 5/6,7/8; Reed Solomon Outer Code
(204, 188, T=8) Interleaving: Convolutional,
, 1=12; Data scrambling: Per ETS 300421;
Optional 8-PSK modulation
Scientific Atlanta PowerYU QPSK modulation; MPEG-2 1DYB Compatible
09380 70 MHz or 140 MHz IF output; Selectable symbol
rates from 1 to 31 Msymbols/sec; Usable
information rates from 0.93 Mbps to 50 Mbps;
Programmable Viterbi FEC rates of 1/2, 2/3, 3/4,
5/6, and 7/8; Outer Reed Solomon, T=8; Trans.
Rate: 2 to 62 Mbps; Output Level: -5 to -25 dBm
Raydyne DYB3030 QPSK modulation; MPEG-2 1DYB Compatible
50 - 90 MHz IF output; Yariable symbol rates
from 1 to 30 Msymbols/sec; Information rates
from 1 to 50 ~ps; Yiterbi (K=7) rates of 1/2,
2/3,3/4,5/6, and 7/8; Reed-Solomon Outer
Coding; RS-422 Output; Trans. Rate: I to 52
Mbps; Output Level: +5 to -20 dBm;8-PSK option
EF Data SDM2020 Transmission rate: 1 to 100 Mbps; Symbol rate: 1
-
to 37.5 Msymbols/sec; DYB QPSK modulation
Yiterbi (K=7) FEC rates at 1/2, 2/3, 5/6, 3/4, and
7/8; Reed-Solomon Outer Coding (204, 188, T=8)
Interface: RS-422, PECL, ECL, DVB-LYDS, and
ASl; IF Range: 50 - 180 MHz; Output Power: -20
to +5 clBm; Options: 8 PSK, 5/6 and 2/3
7
Thomson DBM 2321 Usable data rate: 2 to to Mbps; Symbol rate: 1.5
to 6 MSPS; DYB compliant QPSK modulation; 70
MHz IF output Viterbi (K=7) FEC rates at 1/2,
2/3, 5/6, 3/4, and 7/8; Reed-Solomon Outer
c---
Coding( 188, 204);Output Level: -26 to 0 dBm
Philips DVS3545/l MCPC svmbol rate: 1 - 45 MSPS; SCPC svmbol. .
rate: 1.5 - 10 MSPS; DVB compliant QPSK
modulation; IF output: 50 - 180 MHz; Yiterbi
(K=7) FEe rates at 112, 2/3, 5/6, 3/4, and 7/8
Reed-Solomon Outer Coding; Options: 8-PSK,16-
QAM modulation
Newtec NTC/20591 scpe symbol rate: 1.5 to 10.5 MSPS; DYB
XL compliant QPSK modulation; FEC rates at 1/2,
213,5/6,3/4, and 7/8; Reed-Solomon Outer
Coding; Options: 8-PSK,FEC rates at 2/3, 5/6, and
8/9
California FS8-M 4-FSK modulator; 8 Mbps fixed bit rate;
Microwave I compatible with MRC's existing TBT-2
MRC transmitter; available in approximately 3 months.
Type of Microwave Equipment: ENG Transmitter
Manufacturer Model Key Features
California TBT-2 Digital or analog video transmission; Millenium
Microwave / TBT series transmitters available in bands from
Microwave Radio 1.7 to 15.2 GHz; switchable power output:
Communications 4W/l W at 2 & 7 GHz; switchable inputs:
baseband, composite video, 70 MHz IF (optional)
Nucomm MMPT61 Dual mode digital - analog ENG/OB transmitter
PT6 system; single coax or triax cable connects control
unit to RF he~d, up to 4 audio channels available;
analog modulator, expandable to include digital
modulator; controllable through front panel
display or RS232; 1 RU size; control signals
through mast mounted interface box.
Continental - UCL Series Digital or analog video transmission; Frequency
Microwave I UCL-20 range: 1.7 to 2.4 GHz; Input: 70 MHz IF signal
RF Technology Dual Upconversion; RF output: 3 Watt typical;
RF channels: Field selectable channels in 100
KHz steps across 500 MHz; Heads and controls
may be independently equipment: video, 2 - 34
8
IMbps or both; Options: Digital Modulator
9
Type of Microwave Equipment: ENG Receiver
:\1anufacturer Model Key Features
Nucomm BDC-2-1 The BOC-2-1 suppons agile tuning; Includes low
Noise Amplifier, bandpass filter, and frequency
converter: currently under development
Wegener loop Test 70 MHz input, l-band output (950 to 2050 MHz);
Translator low Phase Noise; Digital Video Ready;
Synthesized Frequency Control in 10 MHz
increments
Continental UCl Series Frequency range: 1.7 to 2.4 GHz; Output: 70
Microwave / DCL-20 MHz IF signal; Dual Down conversion; RF
RF Technology channels: Field selectable channels in 100 KHz
steps across 500 MHz; Includes low noise
amplifier; full feature' 1 box'; dynamic range: -60
to -112 dBw terminals; noise figure: 3 dB nominal
California TBR-2 Triband portable microwave receiver, up to 3
Microwave / bands from 2 - 15 GHz; switchable IF filter
MRC bandwidth; field-programmable synthesized audio
subcarrier demodulators; low power consumption;
L.O. Stability: 0.002% at 2 GHz; audible RCL
tone aids in antenna alignment; switchable de-
Iemphasis; video invert switch
Type of Microwave Equipment: Central ENG Receiver
Manufacturer Model Key Features
California MCR Superheterodyne, dual conversion type receiver;
Microwave / remote control capability, low noise pre-amplifier
Microwave Radio standard, selectable IF bandwidths; optional SAW
Communications IF filter; filtered and composite video outputs, 70
MHz IF output; 2 audio channels standard; 4
audios optional
Nucomm CR6 Agile tuning with full function remote control
- interface; Includes LNA, LNB, bandpass filter;
Currently under development.
Continental DeL Series Dual terminal in 2 RU x 19 inch shelf; RS422
Microwave / CR interface for remote tuning / control/monitoring;
RF Technology Digital or analog video modulation; Frequency
range: 1.7 to 3.5 GHz; Input: 70 MHz IF signal
10
[
Dual Upconversion: RF output: 3 \Van typical:
RF channels: Field selectable channels in 100
KHz steps across 500 MHz: Options: Digital
Modulator
.-_----""-------l..-------.J
Type of Digital Equipment: IRD
Manufacturer Model Key Features
Tiernan TDR600 L-band input: 950 - 2150 MHz; Input power level
-25 dBm to -65 dBm; DVB-compliant QPSK
signal at variable rates up to 30 MSPS; DVB-
compliant FEC decoding, de-interleaving,
descrambling; Video processing: MPEG-24:2:0
MP@ML & 4:2:2 SP@ML; Video output:
Composite analog NTSCfPAL, Serial digital
component video (D 1); Audio processing: MPEG-
2 layer I and II audio; Audio output: Two
balanced analog stereo pairs, Two AES / EBU
digital stereo pairs; Data output: Two data outputs
independently configurable, up to 4.096 Mbps
(synchronous), 34.8 kbps (asynchronous) max.
Tiernan TDR7/S L-band input: 950 - 2050 MHz; Input power level
-35 dBm to -75 dBm; Variable QPSK signal rate
up to 60 Mbps; DVB-compliant FEC decoding,
de-interleaving, descrambling; Video processing:
MPEG-2 MP@ML, compressed video rates from 1
Mbps to 15 Mbps; Video output: Composite
analog NTSCfPAL; Audio processing: MPEG-2
layer I or II audio; Audio output: Two analog
stereo pair or four independent mono channels;
Data output: Two data outputs, up to 4.096 Mbps
(synchronous), 34.8 kbps (asynchronous) max.
Wegener DVR2000/ L-band input:- 950 - 2050 MHz; Input power
DVR2001 level: -35 to -{i5 dBm; DVB-compliant QPSK
signal; DVB-compliant FEC decoding, de-
interleaving, descrambling, and Eb/No
- perfonnance; Video Processing: MPEG-2
MP@ML; Video output: Composite analog
NTSCfPAL, S-Video, Serial digitol component
video (D 1), supports 2.5 - 45 Mbps digital video
in SCPC and MCPC modes; Audio processing:
MPEG-2 layer 1and II audio; Audio output: Two
11
balanced analog stereo pairs. Tv.;o AES I EBU
digital stereo pairs
NOS DSNG L-band input; DVB-compliant QPSK signal;
Video processing: YfPEG-2 main profile @ main
level and studio profile § main level switchable;
Video output: Composite analog NTSCfPAL,
Serial digital component video (D 1); Audio
processing: MPEG-2 layer 1 and II audio; Audio
output: Two balanced analog stereo pairs, Two
AES / EBU digital stereo pairs; 8-PSK
demodulation optional
Scientific Atlanta PowerVu L-band input: 950 - 2050 MHz; Input power
09223 level: -30 dBm to -65 dBm; DVB-compliant
QPSK signal; Video processing: MPEG-2
MP@ML; Video output: Composite analog
NTSCIPAL; Audio processing: MPEG-2 layer I
and 11 audio; Audio output: Two stereo pairs or
four mono channels; Symbol rate range: 3 to 30.8
MSPS; Options: Audio: Additional two stereo
pairs or four mono channels, digital audio output
(AESfEBU); Video: Serial digital component
I video output (01); Data output: 9.6 kbps to 2
Mbps via RS422
General DSR-4000 L-band input: 950 - 1550 MHz (2150 MHz
Instruments optional); Input power level: -25 dBm to -65
(previously dBm; Symbol rates: 3.25 to 29.3 MSPS; Supports
NextLeve1) 4 to 36 MHz bandwidths; Video processing:
MPEG-2 MP@ML; Video output: Composite
analog NTSCfPAL; Audio processing: MPEG-2
layer I and II audio, Dolby AC-3; Audio output:

Encoders and decoders addressable
J'ype of Digital Equipment: Demodulator
Manufacturer Model Key Features
EF Data SDM2020 Transmission rate: 1 to 100 Mbps; Symbol rate: 1
to 37.5 MSPS; OVB QPSK modulation; Viterbi
(K=7) FEC rates at Yz, 2/3,5/6,3/4 , and 7/8; Reed-
- Solomon Outer Coding (204, 188, T=8); Interface:
RS-422, PECL, ECL, DVB-LVDS, and ASI; IF
Range: 50 - 180 MHz; Output power: -20 to +5
dBm; Options: 8 PSK, 5/6 and 213-
Newtec NTC/2060/ SCPC symbol rate: 1.5 to 10.5 MSPS; DVB
AA compliant QPSK modulation; FEC rates at 1/2,
13
r-"
2/3.5/6.3/4, and 7/8; Reed-Solomon Outer
Coding; Options: 8-PSK,FEC rates at 2/3, 5/6, and
8/9
California FS8-D 4-FSK demodulator; 8 Mbps fixed data rate; works
Microwave / \vith MRC's existing MCR central receiver and
MRC TBR-2 receiver; available in approx. 3 months
!IP.e of Digital Equipment: Decoder
Manufacturer Model Key Features
Tadiran Scopus COO1CO Video processing: MPEO-2 MP@ML, up to 15
CO-241 Mbps; Video output: Composite analog
NTSCfPAL on BNC connector, Serial digital
component video (D 1) on a BNC connector;
Audio processing: MPEO-2 layer I and II audio;
Audio output: Two balanced analog stereo pairs -
DB-9 connectors (male), Two AES / EBD digital
stereo pairs - OB-9 connectors (male); Data
output: Two data outputs independently
configurable, up to 2.048 Mbps RS-422
synchronous data - DB-IS HO connector; Symbol
rate: 2 - 30 Msps; Viterbi decoding rates: 1/2,
2/3,3/4,4/5,5/6, 7/8, 8/9; Reed Solomon (204,
188, 8)
Thomson Digithom ETS1 decoder; Input data rates: 8.448, 16.896,
8523 22.912,34.368, or 44.736 Mbps (0.703); Video
output: Composite analog NTSCfPAL on BNC
connector, Serial digital component video CD I) on
a BNC connector; Audio processing: MPEG-2
layer I and II audio; Audio output: Two balanced
analog stereo pairs - DB-9 connectors (male), Two
AES / EBD digital stereo pairs - D8-9 connectors
(male)
Leitch - Video processing: MPEG-2 MP@ML, up to 15
Mbps; Video output: Composite analog
NTSCfPAL on BNC connector, Serial digital
- component video (Dl) on a BNC connector;
Audio processing: MPEG-2 layer I and II audio;
Audio output: Two balanced analog stereo pairs -
DB-9 connectors (male), Two AES / EBUdigital
stereo pairs - 08-9 connectors (male); Data
output: 2 data outputs independently configurable,
14
[
UP to 2.048 Mbps RS-422 synchronous data - OB
IS HD connector; Symbol rate: 2 - 30 MSPS;
Viterbi decoding rates: 1/2,2/3,3/4,4/5, 5/6, 7/8,
8/9; Reed Solomon (204, 188, 8)
.----'--~___.....:.__.J
15
Digital Revolution in the Broadcast Industry
1. Introduction
Digital technology is revolutionizing the broadcasting industry. It is rapidly replacing
analog technology for content acquisition, production, and distribution. Relative to
analog technology, digital technology offers both higher quality and greater robustness
and it facilitates special processing techniques, such as compression, which open up
exciting new opportunities that were previously infeasible.
As more digital equipment becomes available, the use of digital technology will only
continue to increase and it will soon become part of link in the broadcast chain from
contribution through operations through distribution. By October 1998, many of the top
ten markets will be capable of transmitting digital signals. Digital technology has already
made a visible impact on communications, as demonstrated by the increased usage of
Digital SNG. Broadcasters realize that digital video compression can significantly
economize on distribution spectrum space on satellites without compromising video
quaEty.
II. Technologies
Digital Video Compression
Over the past decade, one of the key uses of digital technology has been digital video